

**WRIT PETITION NO: 7577 of 2024**

Sri Venkateswara College of Education and others

...Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioners : Mr Prakash Buddarapu

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : AGP for Higher Education,
Mr Venna Hemanth Kumar (Central
Government Counsel),
Mrs K Radhika [SC for APSCH],
Mr B Sudhakar Kumar [SC for Krishna
University, MTM]

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA****DATE : 1st May, 2026****LISA GILL, CJ.**

Learned counsel for petitioners submits that as of now, grievance raised by petitioners no longer subsists, therefore, he has instructions to withdraw this writ petition.

Writ Petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn. No costs. Pending application(s), if any, stand(s) disposed of accordingly.

LISA GILL, CJ**NINALA JAYASURYA, J**

Vjl